
 
 

 

THIS PUBLICATION IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION PURPOSES AND DOES NOT, AND IS NOT INTENDED TO, CONSTITUTE LEGAL ADVICE. 

 

IRS ANNUAL COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS –  

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN LIMITATIONS FOR 2019 

 

 
 

 

EFFECTIVE:  

JANUARY 1, 2019 

 
The IRS has released the 

2019 cost-of-living 

adjustments applicable to 

the dollar limitations on 

benefits and contributions 

of retirement plans and 

health and welfare benefit 

plans.  Plan sponsors 

should update their 

systems and formulas to 

include the limits that 

have been adjusted.  

 

RETIREMENT PLAN LIMITS 2019 2018 2017 2016 

ELECTIVE DEFERRALS 

401(K) CONTRIBUTIONS 

403(B) CONTRIBUTIONS 

SIMPLE 401(K) CONTRIBUTIONS 

SIMPLE IRA CONTRIBUTIONS 

SARSEP CONTRIBUTIONS 

457 CONTRIBUTIONS 

 

$19,000 

$19,000 

$13,000 

$13,000 

$19,000 

$19,000 

 

$18,500 

$18,500 

$12,500 

$12,500 

$18,500 

$18,500 

 

$18,000 

$18,000 

$12,500 

$12,500 

$18,000 

$18,000 

 

$18,000 

$18,000 

$12,500 

$12,500 

$18,000 

$18,000 

CATCH-UP CONTRIBUTIONS (1) $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 

SEP OR SARSEP PARTICIPATION LIMIT $600 $600 $600 $600 

ANNUAL ADDITIONS 

DEFINED BENEFIT ANNUAL BENEFIT 

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 

 

$225,000 

$56,000 

 

$220,000 

$55,000 

 

$215,000 

$54,000 

 

$210,000 

$53,000 

ANNUAL COMPENSATION LIMIT  $280,000 $275,000 $270,000 $265,000 

HIGHLY COMPENSATED EMPLOYEE  $125,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 

TOP-HEAVY KEY EMPLOYEE (2) $180,000 $175,000 $175,000 $170,000 

FICA TAXABLE WAGE BASE 

SOCIAL SECURITY (TAX RATE 6.2%) 

MEDICARE (TAX RATE 1.45%)(3) 

 

$132,900 

NO LIMIT 

 

$128,400 

NO LIMIT 

 

$127,200 

NO LIMIT 

 

$118,500 

NO LIMIT 

HEALTH AND WELFARE  

BENEFIT PLAN LIMITS 

 

2019 

 

2018 

 

2017 

 

2016 

HEALTH CARE  

FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT 
*(Estimate, not yet finalized) 

$2,700* $2,650 $2,600 $2,550 

DEPENDENT CARE ASSISTANCE $5,000/ 

$2,500 

$5,000/ 

$2,500 

$5,000/ 

$2,500 

$5,000/ 

$2,500 

CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FOR HSAS 

SINGLE – CONTRIBUTION TO HSA 

FAMILY – CONTRIBUTION TO HSA 

CATCH-UP CONTRIBUTION (55+) 

LIMITS FOR HSAS COMPATIBLE HDHPS 

SINGLE – MINIMUM DEDUCTIBLE 

SINGLE – MAX OUT-OF-POCKET 

FAMILY – MINIMUM DEDUCTIBLE 

FAMILY – MAX OUT-OF-POCKET 

 

$3,500 

$7,000 

$1,000 

 

$1,350 

$6,750 

$2,700 

$13,500 

 

$3,450 

$6,850 

$1,000 

 

$1,350 

$6,650 

$2,700 

$13,300 

 

$3,400 

$6,750 

$1,000 

 

$1,300 

$6,550 

$2,600 

$13,100 

 

$3,350 

$6,750 

$1,000 

 

$1,300 

$6,550 

$2,600 

$13,100 

 (1) The catch-up contribution limit for SIMPLE 401(k) and SIMPLE IRAs is $3,000. 

(2) A “key employee” is any employee who, at any time during the plan year, is (i) an officer of the employer having annual compensation 

greater than $180,000; (ii) a 5% owner of the employer; or (iii) a 1% owner of the employer having annual compensation from the 

employer of more than $150,000. 

(3) Employees pay an additional 0.9 percent on wages greater than $200,000. 



 
 

 

THIS PUBLICATION IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION PURPOSES AND DOES NOT, AND IS NOT INTENDED TO, CONSTITUTE LEGAL ADVICE. 

 

 

ATTORNEY PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER E-MAIL 

LAURA MILLER ANDREW 

 JACKSONVILLE 

 ATLANTA 

 

904-598-6135 

404-815-3695 

 

904-598-6235 

904-598-6235 

 

LANDREW@SGRLAW.COM 

QUINN D. BAKER 904-598-6137 904-598-6237 QBAKER@SGRLAW.COM 

LISA RHEIN CARRASCO 904-598-6106 904-598-6206 LCARRASCO@SGRLAW.COM 

PETER S. DAINES 904-598-6176 904-598-6276 PDAINES@SGRLAW.COM 

ANDREW J. FAWBUSH 

 JACKSONVILLE 

 NEW YORK 

 

904-598-6133 

212-907-9700 

 

904-598-6233 

904-598-6233 

 

AFAWBUSH@SGRLAW.COM 

BRANDON E. SHERLINSKI 904-598-6102 904-598-6202 BSHERLINSKI@SGRLAW.COM 

PARALEGAL    

VIRGINIA L. MECABE 904-598-6148 904-598-6248 VMECABE@SGRLAW.COM 

 

OFFICES 

SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP 
 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 
Bank of America Tower 

50 N. Laura Street, Suite 2600 

Jacksonville, FL  32202 

Telephone: 904-598-6100  

Facsimile:  904-598-6300 

 

ATLANTA, GA 
Promenade, Suite 3100  

1230 Peachtree Street, NE  

Atlanta, GA  30309 

Telephone: 404-815-3500 

Facsimile:  404-815-3509 

 

NEW YORK, NY 
1301 Avenue of the Americas 

21st Floor 

New York, NY  10019 

Telephone: 212-907-9700 

Facsimile:  212-907-9800 

 

WASHINGTON, DC 
1055 Thomas Jefferson Street, 

NW 

Suite 400 

Washington, DC  20036 

Telephone: 202-263-4300 

Facsimile:  202-263-4329 

 

LOS ANGELES, CA 
444 S. Flower Street 

Suite 1700 

Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Telephone:  213-358-7200 

Facsimile:  213-358-7300 

AUSTIN, TX 
500 W. 2nd Street 

Suite 1900 

Austin, TX  78701 

Telephone: 512-498-7617 

Facsimile:  512-879-5032 

 

LONDON 

4 Lombard Street 

London, EC3V 9HD UK 

44 (0)20 7084 9240 

 

MUNICH 
Promenadeplatz 12 

80333 München 

Germany 

Telephone: 49 89 244 13 47-0 

Facsimile:  49 89 244 13 47-29 

 

SOUTH HAMPTON 

The Gallery, Sunnyside View 

Stockbridge Road, King’s Somborne 

Stockbridge, Hampshire, SO20 6PH UK 

44 (0)20 7084 9240 

 

 

mailto:landrew@sgrlaw.com
mailto:lcarrasco@sgrlaw.com
mailto:afawbush@sgrlaw.com
mailto:bsherlinski@sgrlaw.com
mailto:vmecabe@sgrlaw.com

