

IRS ANNUAL COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN LIMITATIONS FOR 2019

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 2019

The IRS has released the 2019 cost-of-living adjustments applicable to the dollar limitations on benefits and contributions of retirement plans and health and welfare benefit plans. Plan sponsors should update their systems and formulas to include the limits that have been adjusted.

RETIREMENT PLAN LIMITS	2019	2018	2017	2016
ELECTIVE DEFERRALS 401(K) CONTRIBUTIONS 403(B) CONTRIBUTIONS SIMPLE 401(K) CONTRIBUTIONS SIMPLE IRA CONTRIBUTIONS SARSEP CONTRIBUTIONS	\$19,000 \$19,000 \$13,000 \$13,000 \$19,000	\$18,500 \$18,500 \$12,500 \$12,500 \$18,500	\$18,000 \$18,000 \$12,500 \$12,500 \$18,000	\$18,000 \$18,000 \$12,500 \$12,500 \$18,000
457 Contributions	\$19,000	\$18,500	\$18,000	\$18,000
CATCH-UP CONTRIBUTIONS (1)	\$6,000	\$6,000	\$6,000	\$6,000
SEP OR SARSEP PARTICIPATION LIMIT	\$600	\$600	\$600	\$600
ANNUAL ADDITIONS DEFINED BENEFIT ANNUAL BENEFIT DEFINED CONTRIBUTION	\$225,000 \$56,000	\$220,000 \$55,000	\$215,000 \$54,000	\$210,000 \$53,000
ANNUAL COMPENSATION LIMIT	\$280,000	\$275,000	\$270,000	\$265,000
HIGHLY COMPENSATED EMPLOYEE	\$125,000	\$120,000	\$120,000	\$120,000
TOP-HEAVY KEY EMPLOYEE (2)	\$180,000	\$175,000	\$175,000	\$170,000
FICA TAXABLE WAGE BASE SOCIAL SECURITY (TAX RATE 6.2%) MEDICARE (TAX RATE 1.45%) ⁽³⁾	\$132,900 No Limit	\$128,400 No Limit	\$127,200 No Limit	\$118,500 No Limit
HEALTH AND WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN LIMITS	2019	2018	2017	2016
HEALTH CARE FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT *(Estimate, not yet finalized)	\$2,700*	\$2,650	\$2,600	\$2,550
DEPENDENT CARE ASSISTANCE	\$5,000/ \$2,500	\$5,000/ \$2,500	\$5,000/ \$2,500	\$5,000/ \$2,500
CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FOR HSAS SINGLE – CONTRIBUTION TO HSA FAMILY – CONTRIBUTION TO HSA CATCH-UP CONTRIBUTION (55+)	\$3,500 \$7,000 \$1,000	\$3,450 \$6,850 \$1,000	\$3,400 \$6,750 \$1,000	\$3,350 \$6,750 \$1,000
Limits for HSAs Compatible HDHPs Single – Minimum Deductible Single – Max out-of-pocket Family – Minimum Deductible Family – Max out-of-pocket	\$1,350 \$6,750 \$2,700 \$13,500	\$1,350 \$6,650 \$2,700 \$13,300	\$1,300 \$6,550 \$2,600 \$13,100	\$1,300 \$6,550 \$2,600 \$13,100

⁽¹⁾ The catch-up contribution limit for SIMPLE 401(k) and SIMPLE IRAs is \$3,000.

⁽²⁾ A "key employee" is any employee who, at any time during the plan year, is (i) an officer of the employer having annual compensation greater than \$180,000; (ii) a 5% owner of the employer; or (iii) a 1% owner of the employer having annual compensation from the employer of more than \$150,000.

⁽³⁾ Employees pay an additional 0.9 percent on wages greater than \$200,000.



ATTORNEY	PHONE NUMBER	FAX NUMBER	E-MAIL
LAURA MILLER ANDREW JACKSONVILLE ATLANTA	904-598-6135 404-815-3695	904-598-6235 904-598-6235	LANDREW@SGRLAW.COM
QUINN D. BAKER	904-598-6137	904-598-6237	QBAKER@SGRLAW.COM
LISA RHEIN CARRASCO	904-598-6106	904-598-6206	LCARRASCO@SGRLAW.COM
PETER S. DAINES	904-598-6176	904-598-6276	PDAINES@SGRLAW.COM
Andrew J. Fawbush Jacksonville New York	904-598-6133 212-907-9700	904-598-6233 904-598-6233	AFAWBUSH@SGRLAW.COM
Brandon E. Sherlinski	904-598-6102	904-598-6202	BSHERLINSKI@SGRLAW.COM
PARALEGAL			
Virginia L. Mecabe	904-598-6148	904-598-6248	VMECABE@SGRLAW.COM

OFFICES

SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP

JACKSONVILLE, FL

Bank of America Tower 50 N. Laura Street, Suite 2600 Jacksonville, FL 32202 Telephone: 904-598-6100 Facsimile: 904-598-6300

WASHINGTON, DC

1055 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036 Telephone: 202-263-4300 Facsimile: 202-263-4329

LONDON

4 Lombard Street London, EC3V 9HD UK 44 (0)20 7084 9240

ATLANTA, GA

Promenade, Suite 3100 1230 Peachtree Street, NE Atlanta, GA 30309 Telephone: 404-815-3500 Facsimile: 404-815-3509

Los Angeles, CA

444 S. Flower Street Suite 1700 Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: 213-358-7200 Facsimile: 213-358-7300

MUNICH

Promenadeplatz 12 80333 München Germany

Telephone: 49 89 244 13 47-0 Facsimile: 49 89 244 13 47-29

NEW YORK, NY

1301 Avenue of the Americas 21st Floor New York, NY 10019 Telephone: 212-907-9700 Facsimile: 212-907-9800

AUSTIN, TX

500 W. 2nd Street Suite 1900 Austin, TX 78701 Telephone: 512-498-7617 Facsimile: 512-879-5032

SOUTH HAMPTON

The Gallery, Sunnyside View Stockbridge Road, King's Somborne Stockbridge, Hampshire, SO20 6PH UK

0 44 (0)20 7084 9240